

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

JENNIFER BUHL,

Supreme Court Case No. 160355

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 340359

v.

Oakland County Circuit Court
Case No. 17-157097-NI

CITY OF OAK PARK,

Defendant-Appellee.

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE CITY OF OAK PARK'S APPEAL BRIEF

***** ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED *****

PROOF OF SERVICE

GARAN LUCOW MILLER, P.C.

/s/ Christian C. Huffman

CHRISTIAN C. HUFFMAN (P66238)

JOHN J. GILLOOLY (P41948)

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

1155 Brewery Park Blvd, Ste. 200

Detroit, MI 48207-2641

Telephone: 313.446.5549

Email:chuffman@garanlucow.com

Dated: August 26, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xiii
Counter-Statement of Question Presented For Review.....	xiv
Introduction.....	1
Counter-Statement of Facts.....	3
Standard of Review.....	8
Argument.....	8
I. The Legislature clearly manifested an intention that 2016 PA 419 apply retroactively.....	9
1. The language of 2016 PA 419 clearly manifests a legislative intent that 2016 PA 419 apply retroactively.....	10
2. The retroactive legislative intent clearly manifested in the language of 2016 PA 419 is confirmed by the statutory history of 2016 PA 419.....	14
i. Other provisions of the GTLA.....	14
ii. Previous amendments to the GTLA.....	16
iii. The Legislature’s abrogation of this Court’s decision in <i>Jones</i>	18
3. The legislature’s clearly manifested intent that 2016 PA 419 have retroactive effect cannot be ignored in favor of the presumption against retroactivity.....	27
II. The Legislature's clearly manifested intention for 2016 PA 419 to apply retroactively is constitutional.....	30
1. The retroactive application of 2016 PA 419 does not concern vested rights.....	32

2. Even if it affected vested rights, the Legislature’s clearly manifested intent that 2016 PA 419 apply retroactively is constitutional 41

 i. The Legislature’s clearly manifested intent that 2016 PA 419 apply retroactively is rationally related to a legitimate legislative purpose 41

 ii. The Legislature’s clearly manifested intent that 2016 PA 419 apply retroactively does not attach a new disability with respect to transactions or considerations already past 45

 iii. The Legislature’s clearly manifested intent that 2016 PA 419 apply retroactively does not abolish or destroy Plaintiff’s cause of action..... 47

Conclusion & Relief Requested 49

Defendant-Appellee's Appendix..... 50

Proof of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allstate Ins Co v Freeman</i> 432 Mich 656; 443 NW2d 734 (1989)	11
<i>Anderson v Detroit</i> 54 Mich App 496; 221 NW2d 168 (1974)	44
<i>Ballog v Knight Newspapers, Inc</i> 381 Mich 527; 164 NW2d 19 (1969)	28
<i>Bauerman v Unemployment Ins Agency</i> 503 Mich 169; 931 NW2d 539 (2019)	37
<i>Bay City & East Saginaw R Co v Austin</i> 21 Mich 390 (1870)	33
<i>Blankertz v Mack & Co</i> 263 Mich 527; 248 NW 889 (1933)	36, 39
<i>Buhl v City of Oak Park</i> 329 Mich App 486; 942 NW2d 667 (2019)	7, 21, 38, 48
<i>Bush v Shabahang</i> 484 Mich 156; 772 NW2d 272 (2009)	24
<i>Clark v Martinez</i> 543 US 371; 125 S Ct 716 (2005)	29
<i>Costa v Comm'ty Emergency Med Svcs, Inc</i> 475 Mich 403; 716 NW2d 236 (2006)	22, 43
<i>Covenant Med Ctr, Inc v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> 500 Mich 191; 895 NW2d 490 (2017)	18
<i>Crego v Coleman</i> 463 Mich 248; 615 NW2d 218 (2000)	42

<i>Cusick v Feldpausch</i> 259 Mich 349; 243 NW2d 226 (1932)	33, 34
<i>Detroit Edison Co v Dep't of Revenue</i> 320 Mich 506; 31 NW2d 809 (1948)	24
<i>Detroit v Walker</i> 445 Mich 682; 520 NW2d 135 (1994)	24
<i>Downriver Plaza Grp v City of Southgate</i> 444 Mich 656; 513 NW2d 807 (1994)	42, 48
<i>Ettinger v City of Lansing</i> 215 Mich App 451; 546 NW2d 652 (1996)	24
<i>Evans Prods Co v Fry</i> 307 Mich 506; 12 NW2d 448 (1943)	32
<i>Ford Motor Co v City of Woodhaven</i> 475 Mich 425; 716 NW2d 247 (2006)	10
<i>Frank v Linkner</i> 500 Mich 133; 894 NW2d 574 (2017)	34
<i>Frank W Lynch & Co v Flex Technologies, Inc</i> 463 Mich 578; 624 NW2d 180 (2001)	8, 10, 29
<i>Frankenmuth Mut Ins Co v Marlette Homes, Inc</i> 456 Mich 511; 573 NW2d 611 (1998)	34
<i>Franks v White Pine Copper Division</i> 422 Mich 636; 375 NW2d 715 (1985)	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Gen Motors Corp v Romein</i> 503 US 181; 112 S Ct 1105 (1992)	9, 42, 48
<i>Hanes v Wadey</i> 73 Mich 178; 41 NW 222 (1889)	37
<i>Hansen-Snyder Co v Gen Motors Corp</i> 371 Mich 480 (1963)	8

<i>Harrington v Interstate Bus Men’s Ass’n of Des Moines</i> 201 Mich 327; 178 NW 19 (1920)	11
<i>Harsha v Detroit</i> 261 Mich 586; 246 NW 849 (1933)	33
<i>Harvey v Michigan</i> 469 Mich 1; 664 NW2d 767 (2003)	43
<i>Hoffner v Lanctoe</i> 492 Mich 450; 821 NW2d (2012)	passim
<i>Hopkins v Sanders</i> 172 Mich 227; 137 NW 709 (1912)	11
<i>Hurd v Ford Motor Co</i> 423 Mich 531; 377 NW2d 300 (1985)	9, 28
<i>Husted v Dobbs</i> 459 Mich 500; 591 NW2d 642 (1999)	11
<i>Hyde v Univ of Mich Bd of Regents</i> 426 Mich 223; 393 NW2d 847 (1986)	17
<i>In re Certified Questions from US Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit</i> 416 Mich 558; 331 NW2d 456 (1982)	passim
<i>In re School District No. 6, Paris & Wyoming Twps</i> 284 Mich 132; 278 NW 792 (1938)	25
<i>Johnson v Pastoriza</i> 491 Mich 417; 818 NW2d 279 (2012)	10, 14, 16, 29
<i>Jones v Enertel</i> 467 Mich 266; 650 NW2d 334 (2002)	passim
<i>Knight v City of Tecumseh</i> 63 Mich App 215; 234 NW2d 457 (1975)	43
<i>Koontz v Ameritech Svcs, Inc</i> 466 Mich 304; 645 NW2d 34 (2002)	10, 28

<i>LaFontaine Saline, Inc v Chrysler Group, LLC</i> 496 Mich 26; 852 NW2d 78 (2014)	8, 9, 29
<i>Lahti v Fosterling</i> 357 Mich 578; 99 NW2d 490 (1959)	9, 32
<i>Landgraf v USI Film Products</i> 511 US 244; 114 S Ct 1483 (1994)	passim
<i>Los Angeles v Oliver</i> 102 Cal App 299; 283 P 298 (Cal App, 1929)	32
<i>Lugo v Ameritech Corp, Inc</i> 464 Mich 512; 629 NW2d 384 (2001)	19, 20
<i>Mack v Detroit</i> 467 Mich 186; 649 NW2d 47 (2002)	22, 35, 43, 46
<i>Macomb Co Prof Deputies Ass'n v Macomb Co</i> 182 Mich App 724; 452 NW2d 902 (1990)	25
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999)	8
<i>Mann v St Clair Co Rd Comm'n</i> 470 Mich 347; 681 NW2d 653 (2004)	39
<i>McCahan v Brennan</i> 492 Mich 730; 822 NW2d 747 (2012)	22, 37, 38, 44
<i>McNees v Scholley</i> 46 Mich App 702; 208 NW2d 643 (1973)	44
<i>Minty v State of Mich</i> 336 Mich 370; 58 NW2d 106 (1953)	34, 48
<i>Moulter v Grand Rapids</i> 155 Mich 165; 118 NW 919 (1908)	36, 37
<i>Mtg Electronic Reg Systems, Inc v Pickerell</i> 271 Mich App 119; 721 NW2d 276 (2006)	24

<i>Murphy-Dubay v Dep't of Lic & Reg Affairs</i> 311 Mich App 539; 876 NW2d 598 (2015)	41
<i>Nawrocki v Macomb Co Rd Comm'n</i> 463 Mich 143; 615 NW2d 702 (2000)	23, 43
<i>Paselli v Utley</i> 286 Mich 638; 282 NW 849 (1938)	13
<i>Patchak v Zinke</i> 138 S Ct 897, 905 (2018)	31
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp v R A Gray & Co</i> 467 US 717; 104 S Ct 2709 (1984)	42, 44, 45
<i>Pentz v Wetsman</i> 269 Mich 496; 257 NW 735 (1934)	36, 39, 45, 49
<i>People v Hall</i> 499 Mich 446; 884 NW2d 561 (2016)	10, 28
<i>People v Kevorkian</i> 447 Mich 436; 527 NW2d 714 (1994)	36
<i>People v Pinkney</i> 501 Mich 259; 912 NW2d 535 (2018)	10
<i>People v Sheeks</i> 244 Mich App 584; 625 NW2d 798 (2001)	24, 25
<i>Phillips v Mirac, Inc</i> 470 Mich 415; 685 NW2d 174 (2004)	passim
<i>Pierce v City of Lansing</i> 265 Mich App 174; 694 NW2d 65 (2005)	21
<i>Placek v City of Sterling Heights</i> 405 Mich 638; 275 NW2d 511 (1979)	36
<i>Pulver v Dundee Cement Co</i> 445 Mich 68; 515 NW2d 728 (1994)	10

<i>Rafaeli, LLC v Oakland Co</i> __ Mich __; __ NW2d __ (2020)	41
<i>Ray v Swager</i> 501 Mich 52; 903 NW2d 336 (2017)	10, 24
<i>Rice v Goodspeed Real Estate Co</i> 254 Mich 49; 235 NW 814 (1931)	passim
<i>Riddle v McLouth Steel Prod Corp</i> 440 Mich 85; 485 NW2d 676 (1992)	6
<i>Ridgeway v City of Escanaba</i> 154 Mich 68; 117 NW 550 (1908)	22, 43
<i>Robinson v Lansing</i> 486 Mich 1; 782 NW2d 171 (2010)	passim
<i>Romein v Gen Motors Corp</i> 436 Mich 515, 531; 462 NW2d 555 (1990)	passim
<i>Rookledge v Garwood</i> 340 Mich 444; 65 NW2d 785 (1954)	25, 32, 33, 37
<i>Ross v Consumers Power Co (On Rehearing)</i> 420 Mich 567; 363 NW2d 641 (1984)	15, 17, 36
<i>Rowland v Washtenaw Co Rd Comm'n</i> 477 Mich 197; 731 NW2d 41 (2007)	passim
<i>Rule v Bay City</i> 387 Mich 281; 195 NW 849 (1972)	26
<i>Scott v Smart's Executors</i> 1 Mich 295 (1849)	8, 9, 31, 32
<i>Selk v Detroit Plastics Prods</i> 419 Mich 1; 345 NW2d 184 (1984)	14
<i>Sherwin v Mackie</i> 364 Mich 188; 111 NW2d 56 (1961)	32, 41

South Dearborn Enviro Improvement Ass’n, Inc, v Dep’t of Enviro Quality
 502 Mich 349; 917 NW2d 603 (2018) 11

Stanton v Battle Creek
 466 Mich 611; 647 NW2d 508 (2002) 20

Stitt v Holland Abundant Life Fellowship
 462 Mich 591; 614 NW2d 88 (2000) 19

Studier v Michigan Public School Employee’s Retirement Bd
 472 Mich 642; 698 NW2d 350 (2005) 33

WA Foote Mem Hosp v Dep’t of Public Health
 210 Mich App 516 (1995) 41

Washington v Glucksberg
 521 US 702; 117 S Ct 2258 (1997) 36

Western Michigan Univ Bd of Control v State
 455 Mich 531; 565 NW2d 828 (1997) 25

White v Detroit
 74 Mich App 545; 254 NW2d 572 (1977) 44

White v Gen Motors Corp
 431 Mich 387; 429 NW2d 576 (1988) 29

Wojtasinski v City of Saginaw
 74 Mich App 476; 254 NW2d 71 (1977) 43

Workman v DAIIE
 404 Mich 477; 274 NW2d 373 (1979) 24

Wortelboer v Benzie Co
 212 Mich App 208; 537 NW2d 603 (1995) 24

Statutes / Court Rules / Other Authorities

16A CJS, Constitutional Law, § 559, p 702 32

1943 PA 237 48

1986 PA 175 17

1999 PA 205 5, 16, 18, 26

1A Sands, Sutherland Statutory Construction (4th ed)
 § 22.36, pp 300-301 29

1A Sands, Sutherland Statutory Construction (4th ed)
 § 62.01, pp 300-301 28

2 Cooley, Constitutional Limitations (8th ed), p 749 33

2 Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction (7th ed), § 41:22 24

2008 PA 499 27

2012 PA 50 5

2015 HB 4686..... 39, 45

2016 PA 416 29, 30

2019 PA 21 17, 18

2019 PA 22 17

50 Am Jur, § 15, pp 33-34..... 25

MCL 418.101..... 12

MCL 418.354..... 12

MCL 418.845..... 27

MCL 500.3101..... 17

MCL 500.3112..... 17, 18

MCL 600.2959..... 39

MCL 600.5801(1)..... 30

MCL 600.5805..... 30

MCL 600.5805(1)..... 30

MCL 600.5827..... 34, 35

MCL 600.6304..... 39

MCL 691.1402..... 16

MCL 691.1402(1)..... 19, 20, 21

MCL 691.1402a(1)..... 5, 21

MCL 691.1406..... 14, 20, 41

MCL 691.1407 (2)..... 41

MCL 691.1407(1)..... 6

MCL 691.1407(4)..... 41

MCL 691.1408(2)..... 15

MCL 691.1412..... passim

MCL 691.1413..... 15

MCL 7.303(B)(1)..... xiii

MCR 2.118(A)(2)..... 3, 47

MCR 2.612(C)(3)..... 12

MCR 600.215(3)..... xiii

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed)..... 11

Michigan Constitution..... xiii, 9, 31, 39

Nat’l Pride At Work, Inc v Gov of Mich
 481 Mich 56; 748 NW2d 524 (2008)..... 11

Random House Webster’s College Dictionary (1991)..... 11

Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (St. Paul:
Thomson/West, 2012) 20

United States Constitution 31

Workers' Disability Compensation Act 12
